

No. 80081-2

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

THE OFFICE OF RON SIMS, KING COUNTY EXECUTIVE, a
subdivision of KING COUNTY, a municipal corporation; THE KING
COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, a subdivision of KING
COUNTY, a municipal corporation; and THE KING COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF STADIUM ADMINISTRATION, a subdivision of
KING COUNTY, a municipal corporation,

Petitioner

v.

ARMEN YOUSOUFIAN,

Respondent.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2008 FEB -7 PM 3:43

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
08 FEB 12 AM 8:00
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

BRETT & COATS, PLLC
By: Rand Jack, WSBA #1437
P. O. Box 216
Bellingham, WA 98227-0216
360/714-0900

LAW OFFICES OF
MICHAEL G. BRANNAN
By: Michael G. Brannan, WSBA#28838
2033 Sixth Avenue, Suite 800
Seattle, WA 98121
206/448-2065

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
IV. ARGUMENT.....	1
A. The Decision In This Case Will Determine How the Per Day Penalty Is Established In All Manner Of Future PDA Cases.....	1
B. The Court Of Appeals Correctly Held That the Trial Court Abused its Discretion in Awarding a \$15 Per Day Penalty for King County’s Egregious Misconduct.....	3
C. The Five Categories Established by the Court of Appeals are Helpful but not the Most Effective Way of Providing Guidance for Assessing Per Day Penalties.....	4
D. Economic Loss Is Not a Special Factor For Assessing Penalties.....	8
E. Deterrence Should Be a Primary Consideration in Setting Per Day Penalties.....	10
F. If This Court Retains the WPI Categories For Assessing Culpability, the Trial Court on Remand Should Be Free To Classify At Least Some of King County’s Misconduct As Wanton.....	11
V. REQUEST FOR COSTS AND ATTORNEY FEES.....	13
VI. CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Washington Cases</u>	
<u>Amren v. City of Kalama</u> , 131 Wn.2d 25, 37, 929 P.2d 389 (1997)	8
<u>Hearst Corp. v. Hoppe</u> , 90 Wn.2d 124, 140 (1978).....	10
<u>Spokane Research and Defense Fund v. City of Spokane</u> , 155 Wn.2d 89, 117 P.3d 1117(2005)	14
<u>Yacobellis v. City of Bellingham</u> , 64 Wn.App. 295, 825 P.2d 324 (1992)	8, 9
<u>Yousoufian v. Office of Ron Sims, et al</u> , 152 Wn.2d 421, 98 P.3d 463 (2004)	4,10
<u>Yousoufian v. Office of Ron Sims, et al</u> , 137 Wn. App. 69, 151 P.3d 243 (2007).....	5
<u>Zink v. City of Mesa</u> , 140 Wn.App. 328, 166 P.3d 738, 747 (2007)	6
<u>Statutes and Court Rules</u>	
RCW 42.17.340(4)	13
RCW 42.56.550(4)	13
WPI 10.07	12
WPI 14.01	12
RAP 18.1(b)	14
